ects are estimated to be realized within
two years.

Financial instruments’ foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis according to IFRS 7
The foreign exchange rate sensitivity analysis is based on foreign currency nominated items, other than each Group company’s own
functional currencies, in the statement of financial position at the closing. However the USD/EUR positions from different countries
have been collected in the row USD/EUR. The analysis includes only risks arising from financial instruments.

Foreign exchange exposures that are not financial instruments such as the forecasted highly probable foreign currency denomi-
nated purchases or sales are not included, whereas the financial instruments, such as FX forwards used to hedge these exposures, are
included in the sensitivity analysis. The reasonable possible change in exchange rates has been estimated to +/- 10 percentage points.
The largest positions are disclosed in the table below. The table does not include positions between non EUR currencies except CNY/
USD. Foreign exchange risk sensitivity has been calculated before taxes.

The nominal and fair values of different types of derivative instruments are represented in the section Derivatives.

Dec 31, 2009 Dec 31, 2008
Change in

exchange rate
-10%

Change in
exchange rate

+10%

Change in
exchange rate

-10%

Change in
exchange rate

+10%

MEUR Position

Impact
on

result

Impact
on

equity

Impact
on

result

Impact
on

equity Position

Impact
on

result

Impact
on

equity

Impact
on

result

Impact
on

equity

USD/EUR -32 -0.5 3.7 0.5 -3.7 -130 5.5 6.4 -6.7 -7.8

GBP/EUR -39 -0.3 4.2 0.3 -4.2 -42 -0.4 4.2 0.5 -5.1

AUD/EUR -11 0.0 1.1 0.0 -1.1 -30 -0.7 3.5 0.9 -4.3

SEK/EUR -13 1.3 0.0 -1.3 0.0 200 4.2 -22.4 -5.1 27.3

PLN/EUR -38 3.8 0.0 -3.8 0.0

CNY/EUR -27 2.6 0.0 -2.6 0.0 21 2.1 - -2.6 -

HKD/EUR -13 1.3 0.0 -1.3 0.0 -29 0.4 2.2 -0.5 -2.7

SGD/EUR -4 0.3 0.1 -0.3 -0.1 -19 0.9 0.8 -1.1 -0.9

RUB/EUR 0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 -15 1.4 - -1.7 -

EUR-positions -177 8.5 9.1 -8.5 -9.1 -44 13.4 -5.3 -16.3 6.5

CNY/USD 56 1.6 -7.2 -1.6 7.2

USD-positions 56 1.6 -7.2 -1.6 7.2

transaction risk is not significant. In opera-
tions, where revenues and materaial costs
are in different currencies, the policy
of the Group is to fully hedge the initial
transaction exposure. This means that the
effect of foreign exchange rate changes
on the margin of already contracted
and highly probable business deals is
eliminated while also giving the business
time to react and adapt to changes in the
exchange rate levels.

The initial exposure is managed in
the business units by taking into account
the foreign exchange risk considerations
when deciding on the currencies used in